

City of Ketchum

November 18, 2021

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to Approve the Interlocal Agreement 22030 (Ketchum/Blaine County) for Geographical Information System (GIS) Services

Recommendation and Summary

Staff is recommending the council adopt the following motion:

"Move to Approve the Interlocal Agreement with Blaine County for GIS Services in an amount not to exceed \$5,000."

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- Ketchum and Blaine County are in agreement with the proposed contract.
- This is a reduction in the amount Ketchum has spent in prior years.

Analysis

Ketchum's Planning and Building Department has managed the GIS contract for a number of years. In discussions with Planning and Building staff, it was determined the scope of services and amount Ketchum was spending could be modified. The proposed contract reflects the modifications.

Financial Impact

There is sufficient funding to provide for this contract in the Planning & Building budget.

Attachments

FY22 Interlocal Agreement

#22030

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

(City of Ketchum/Blaine County)

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City of Ketchum employees and members of the public desire to have access to an internet-based GIS system to gain information about properties in Ketchum; and,

WHEREAS, City of Ketchum employees can share public agency data to reduce costs and guide in the provision of services to those most in need, including community safety, public health and development services; and,

WHEREAS, City of Ketchum employees seek to enhance their analytical, problem-solving and decision-making capabilities through the utilization of GIS and work with professionals in the field to incorporate new tools and technologies for personal skill development and community benefit at large; and,

WHEREAS, City of Ketchum employees can ultimately make more informed decisions using an internet-based GIS system that is constructed in-house as opposed to requesting external proposals and absorbing consulting fees; and,

WHEREAS, the interlocal agreement was in place during FY2021 and budgeted in the adopted City of Ketchum Community Development Department FY2022 budget.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the limitations of this agreement and in order to provide assistance between the parties in providing GIS service, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>DURATION OF AGREEMENT</u>. This Agreement shall be effective from October 1, 2021 until September 30, 2022. The parties may extend the agreement with the written consent of both parties.
- 2. <u>PURPOSE</u>. The purpose of this Agreement is to allow the City of Ketchum to contract with Blaine County for access to a City web-based application on Blaine County's web server.
- 3. MANNER OF FINANCING AND BUDGET. City of Ketchum shall reimburse Blaine County for the hosting cost of the GIS web site at a cost of \$5,000.00 per year. Such payment shall be paid at the beginning of the fiscal year in one payment.
- 4. DUTIES. The provision of these services shall be governed as set out below:

- The County agrees to host one (1) web-based GIS application on its Web Server for City of Ketchum.
- The size of the data hosted for the City of Ketchum application shall not exceed 200 MB.
- Blaine County staff will spend a maximum of 10 hours maintaining said web-based GIS application.
- The scope of Blaine County staff time will be limited to tasks directly related to the maintenance of said web-based GIS application.
- 5. <u>AMENDMENT</u>. This Agreement may be amended at any time, and from time to time, by the mutual written consent of City of Ketchum and Blaine County for any of the following purposes:
 - To add provisions to the Agreement to benefit either or both City of Ketchum and Blaine County.
 - To extend the term of the Agreement.
 - To cover any cost increases to the web site.
 - To cure any ambiguity, to correct or supplement any provision herein which may be inconsistent with any other provisions with respect to matters or questions arising under this Agreement which are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Agreement.
- 6. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not, in any way, be affected or impaired thereby.

IN WITNESS authorized officials.	WHEREOF, eac	ch of the parties has executed this Agreement by its de	uly
DATED this	day of	, 2021.	

BLAINE COUNTY, an Idaho political subdivision

	Dick Fosbury, Chairman, Board of Blaine County Commissioners
ATTEST:	
Stephen McDougall Graham, Clerk	
Stephen Webougan Granam, Clerk	
	CITY OF KETCHUM, an Idaho municipal corporation
	Neil Bradshaw, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Tara Fenwick City Clerk	